
Spoilsored by: Bernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORmA
RESOLUTION 2012-77

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF nm CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORmA, APPROVING A ONE YEAR EXTENSION TO
THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN nm CITY AND BISHOP, ROSASCO AND
CO., IN AN AMOlJNT NOT TO EXCEED $362,736.00 PLUS
REIMBURSABLES FOR FINANCE DIRECTOR SERVICES;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE EXTENSION
AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND
PROVmING FOR AN EFFECnVE DATE

WHEREAS, Bishop, Rosasco and Company ("Consultant") has been providing finance
director services to the City of Marathon, Florida ("City") since February 2003; and

WHEREAS, the City continues to require the services of Consultant to provide finance
director services; and

WHEREAS, the current contract with the Consultant for finance director services (the
"Agreement"), is scheduled to expire on September 30. 2012, unless it is extended for an additional
one (1) year term as provided for in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant desire to extend the Agreement for an additional one
(1) year in an amount not to exceed $362,736.00 plus reimbursables.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORmA, THAT:

Sectioil 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. A one (1) year extension of the Agreement between the City and Consultant,
pursuant to the agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A," is hereby approved. The City Manager is
authorized to sign the extension letter and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND API'ROVIW BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF nm CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 24t11 DAY OF JULY, 2012.

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, Worthington
None
None
None

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIAN r THE CITY 0 MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:



Spomm'cd hy: H.crnstadt

crrv OF MARATHON, FLOlunA
RESOLUTION :1,010..75

A rmSOU.JTION OF nm CITY COUNCIL OF 'nm CITY OF
MARATHON, FLOlUIi)A, AUTHORIZING AN AGHJiJi:MENT
m~'fWEEN 'nue cnv OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ANn
nrSHOP, ROSASCO ANn COMPANY FOR Tim PROVISION
OF FINANCE DlRE:CTOR SERVICES 11'1 AN AMOUNT NOT TO
Excmw $362,736 ANNUALLY, PLUS mi;fM13URSABLE:S;
AUTHORIZING nm CITY MANAGf!;[{ TO f~XiCcum 'nm
AGREiCMENl' ON BEHALF OF THE CfTY AND EXPEND
BUDGEl'KDFUNns; AND I'ROVlDING FOR AN EFJ.lE:C'I'IVE
DATE

WHEREAS, Bishop, Rosasco and Company ("Consultant") has heen providing
Dnance director services to the City of Marathon, Florida ("City") since February 2003;
and

Wfmm:tAS, the City published an Request For Qualifications ("RFQ") for
Finance Director services, and Consultant was the only responder; and

WHiCREAS, the City Council desires to enter into an ar,reement with Consultant
to continue providing finance director services to the City in accordance with the
proposed budget for Dscal year 20 I0-11.

NOW, THEREFOR fe, BID iT RESOLVED BY nm CfTY COUNCIL OF
nm CITY OF MARATHON, nORmA THAT:

Section I. The above l'ecitals arc true and correct and incorporatcd herein.

Section 2. The Agreement between the City and Consultant to provide [manee
directol' services to the City, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A," together with
such changes as may be aeceptahle to the City Manager and approved as to form and
legality hy the City Attorney, is approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the
Agreement on behalf of the City and expend budgeted funds.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PABSICO AND /U?Pli{YVK[) llY Tf(f!: err'}( (::OUN{~rL CHi' 'rLUi: c;rrv OF
{VU\jtAF,L(JIU 'f{HS 27 1il f};\\/ OF ,nrc 20JO.

Cil1quc,
'Nor:s: !'lone
;\ nS,ENT: NOll(;

AUSTAIN: None

A'!T)':~;'I';

DianG Clavier, (:ily C'lerl<

(City Senl)

APPROVEH AS 1'0 FORM ANDU:CALlTY FOR THE USE
AND RJi:JAANC!,' OF ~'HE CITY Ol~iVtARATHON,FLORWA ONLY,

City /\jl'M,>(,ii



{;;Ql'i:IM{::LH2Rl'gQJfI~;;;)lDl'iALcJ}':I<C'\lXDI!;~;

THIS AGREEME;NT is made and entered into this ~::rt2.."" clay of Septemher, 2010, by
ancl bctween the City of Marathon, a Florida municipal corporation (the "City"), and Bishop,
rZosasco and Company C\Consultanf').

NOW, TlIEREFORE, in consideration of the rn\ll:\lal covenants contained herein, Ihe
partics agree 3S follovls:

I. !1!JTHOIUZAno!'!

Ll The Consnltant shall be dcsignated as the City's Finance DirectoL In s\leh
capacity, the Consultant shall provide the services speeitlcd in the Scope of Services to Ihe City,
in accordance with the Generally Acccplcd Governmental Accounting Standards.

1.2 The City Manager shall be responsible for the direction and supervision of the
Consultant.

2. SCOPE OF SERVICl';S

Consultant shall provide thc following services to the City:

2.1 Revenue Collection

2.1.1 Coordinate with local, state and federal agendes charged with wlleetion
and disbursement of all City revenues, including taxes, assessments, fees,
charges and other impositions.

2.1.2 Administer the fees, charges, and miscellaneous revenues pcrtamll1g to
utilities, private enterprises and individuals as they interl'lJ.ce with City
programs.

2.1.3 Apply enforcement actions to induce payment in accordance with City
policies and procedures.

2.1 A Prepare monthly financial reports showing revenues and expenses to date in
comparison with budget predictions"

2.2 Capital Program Administration

2.2.1 Coordinate with the City Manager and other City staff or consultants as
directed by the City Manager on the capital needs of the City.

2.2.2 Assist the City in obtaining financing if necessary and maintain proper fund
accounting procedures.



2.2.3 Administer (mel assist the (:ily !Vl<ll1ager in iJnplcrnenting, capita] prowam
financing.

2.7./1 The scope of wOl'k outlined in Sections 2.2.1, 2.7.. 2, 7.2,3 aud 2.S.1 does not
include the Cily's Wastewatel' ilod Siormwnier Utility projects & Enterprise
Funds

2.3 ~nvcfJtlncnt /\.dlninistration

2,:L 1 Prepare invcstmcnl policies and procedures pursuant to Florida law and
the Cify C~!lartel',

2.3.2 Invest City funds pursuant 10 approved policies.

2.3.3 Produce timely investment reports stnling the effectiveness of the chosen
investment policy.

2.4 Accouuting System

2.4.1 Establish Accounting System 111 compliance with Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, thc Uniform Accounting System prescribed
by the Florida Department of Banking, Finance for Government
Accounting und the Rules of the Auditor General und uny other npplicabie
stat'e and federal regulations.

2.4.2 Prepare Public Depositor's Report and distribute to St"te Treaslll'cr.

2.4.3 Work with the City's IT Department to recommend accounting sOllw"re
appropriate for the City's accounting needs. The City will purchase any
accounting software necessary for implcmcnVttion of the City's accoullting
and fInancial reporting systorn. Any soHware purchased by the City under
this Agreement will be licensed to the City.

2.5 Accounts Payable/Accounts R.eceivable/Payroll

2.5.1 Administer the purehasc order system and My system miliutaineel fill' the
payment of vendots under contract with the City including payment of
invoices of City venelors.

2.5.2 Coorelinate sales, usc and ad valorem tax collectio!), including fi'anchise Ices,
utility taxes, simplifIed communications service tax and all other City
receiVables and fce0.

2.6 Gene)'al Fixed Asset Accounting

2



2.6 GCllcl'allF,xcd Ailsei Accountiug

2.6.1 Account for assets constructed by or donated to tbe City tc)r maintenance.

2.6.2 lvIaintain illvclltory of City property ill accordance with the Rules of the
Auditor GeneraL

2.7. I Prepare the City's aDDual operating mld capital budgets for the City
JV1.anagel'.

2.7.2 Liaison with all City c!cpartments tC)f annual budget categories,

2.7,3 Provide materials tCll' and attene! all budget meetings, hearings ane!
workshops,

2,7.4 Submit all required documentation to the Department of Revenue and
provide allneeessary reports fc)r public advertisements and public hearings.

2.8 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and Audit

2,8.1 Prepare the City's Comprehensive Annual Financlal Report if)!' Units of
Local Government and distribute to the State Comptroller.

2.8.2 Assist the City's auditors by providing requested infonnal:ion to the
auditors including meeting with auditors to ensure that the auditors are
provided all necessary documents to prepare the City's annual audit.

3, ,COMI'EN$ATlON

3, I For all services provided by Consultant as described in Section 2 of this
Agreement, th(> City shall compensate Consultant at the annual rate of $362,736
to be paid in twelve monthly iustallments, The Consultant shall provide the City
with a monthly invoice.

3.2 The Consultant shall be reimbursed for postage (for mailing of eorrespondenee
and vendor payments) and copier expenses (for reproduction of documents and
reports) at the monthly rate of$250,

3



:U 'I'he Consultant shall additionally be compensated at tbe bomly rates set l<lIth in
the attached Exhibit "A" for such services as, but nol be limited to, capital
program financial Gonsulting {'or the CHis wastewater and storm\l.,later utilit.y
projects, The Consultant shall provide the City wilh a montbly invoice fell' tbese
additional services witb sufficient detail of hours worked aud lasks performed by
the Consultant,

3A Payments and reimbursements due undcr this section shall be paid by the City in
aceordal.1cc with the Florida Prompt Payment Act,

4, I All rccords, books, documents papers and financial information (the "Records")
that result from Consultant providing services to thc City under this Agreement
shall be the property of the City,

4,2 Upon termination or expiration of tbis Agreement, or at any time UpOll the written
request of the City Manager, any and all such Records shall bc delivered to the
City by Consultant within J 5 calendar days 11'<)[11 the date of the request

4.3, Consultant shall maintain records, books, documents, papers and financial
information pertaining to work performed nnder this Agreement during the term
of this Agreement and for a period of three (3) years following termination of this
Agreement

4.4, The City Manager or his designee shall, during the term of this Agreement and for
a period of three (3) years from the date of termination of this Agreement, have
access to and the right to examine and audit any Records of Consultant involving
transactions related to this Agreement

4,5, The City may cancel this Agreement for refusal by Consultant to allow access by
the City Manager or his designee to any Records pertaining to work performed
under this Agreement that arc subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida
Statutes,

4



5.1. Consultant shall defend, indemnify, and hold hannlcss the City, Its ofHeers,
agents and en,lployccs, from and against allY and all demands\ clai.ms) losses,
s:uits~ liabilities, causes of ftetiol\ judgment or darn.ages) arising out of~ related t()~

or in any \·vay connected 'i,;vith Consultant's pcrforrnancc or nonvpcrformancc of
any provision of this Agreement il1clndin_g~ bnt not limited to) liabilities arising
from Gontracts between the Consultant and third parties made pursuant to this
Agreement. Consultant shall reimburse thc City tin' all its expenses including
reasonable attorney fees and costs incurred in and about the defense of any such
claim OJ.' investigation and for any judgrnenL or damages arising out of, related to,
or in any way connected with Consultant's performance or non-performance of
this Agreement.

5.2. Consultant shall. indemnify, defend and hold the City harmless fwm all losses,
injuries or damages and wages or overtime compensation due its employees in
rendering services pursuant to this Agreement, including payment of reasonable
att01'11eys' fees and eosts in the defense of any claim made under the Fair Labor
Standards Aet, Title VII of the Civil Rights Aet of 1964, the Age Discrimination
in Employment Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act or any employment
rclated litigation brought under federal or state law.

5.3. The provisions of this section shall survive termination of this Agreement.

6. TEl<M

6.1. This Agreement shall become effective October I, 20 10 and shall continue
through September 30, 20] 2, unless earlier terminated as provided in Section 7.

6.2 The City shall have the option to renew this Agreement for two one (l) year
periodS upon the same terms and eonditions contained herein upon 30 calendar
days written notice to Consultant. Thereafter, any renewal shall be in writing and
executed by both parties. If this Agreement is renewed under this Article 6,
Consultant shall be entitled to a cost of living increase ill compensation provided
for in Section 3.1 of this Agrcement based upon the consumer price index !:()!'
eaeh subsequent, which inc!'e~se may be waived at Consultant's discretion.

7.1. The City may elect to terminate this Agrecmcnt by giving Consultant writtcn
notice at least 90 days prior to the efteelive date of termination. Upon receipt ofa
written notice of termination, Consultant shall not entcr into any third party
agreements or incur any financial obligations or expenses unlcss such cxpenses
are specifically approved or directed in writing hy the City Manager.

5



7.2. Consultant .m.ay terminate this AgrcelXH~nt by gi.ving the City wriuen nollce ill'
least 90 calendar days prior to the effective datc oftel'lninatiol'l.

7.3. Tn the event of termination or expiration of this Agreement, Consultant and the
City shall cooperate in good li,ith in order to effectuate a smooth and harmonious
transition from Consultant to any other person Or entity the City may designate,
and to maintain during such period of transilion the same serviees provided to the
City pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

7.4. Consultant will take all reasonable and necessary actions to trans!er all books,
records and data of the City in its possession in an orderly hlshion to either the
City or its designee in a hard copy nnd computer fonnat.

7.5. Subsequent to the termination of this Agreement, Consultant shall continoe to
provide all necessary services to assist the City Auditors with the preparation of
the annual audit for the fiscal year in which this Agreement is terminated.
Consultant shall be compensated !or any such post..termination services on an
hourly basis not to exceed $150.00 per hour.

8. !~NTlRE AGRlmM!IJ"lTiMODWICATIONJAMlmnMENT

8.1. This writing contains the entire Agreement of the parties and superecdes any prior
oral or written representations. No representations were made or relied upon by
either party, other than those that arc expressly set forth herein.

8.2. No agent, employee, or other representative of either party is empowcred to
modify or amend the terms of this Agreement, unless executed with the same
formality as this document.

9. !!'!SVRANCE

9.1 Consultant shall maintain at its sole cost and expense all times, in addition to any
other insurance the City rnay reasonably requirc, professional liability insurance,
employee dishonesty insurance, employer's liability insurance, comprehensive
general liability insurance and automotive liability insurance with minimum
policy limits for each coverage in the amount of One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) per occurrence, single limit for property damage and bodily
injury, including death. The City shall be named as an additional insured in the
above policies, unless prohibited by law, and COllsultant shall provide the City
with a certificate evidencing same. Each policy shall also state that it is not
subject to cancellation, modification, 01' rcduction in coverage without thirty (30)
days written notice to the City prior to the effective date of cancellation,
modification, or reduction in coverage.

9.2 Consultant shall. maintain Worker's Compensation insurance at the statutory
minimums required by Chapter 440, Florida Statutes.

6



9.3 Consulta.nt shall maintain each of the above in::;ur1lllGC polieies throughout the
term of this Agreement and any extensions of this Agreement.

9.4 Consultant shall provide City with a current copy of each of tbe above insurancc
policies, and any renewals,

10.1.. If any term or provision of tbis Agreement ;;ball to any extent be held invalid or
unenforceable, tbe remainder aftbis Agreement shall not he aflected thercby, and
each remaining term and provision of this Agreement shall be vali.d and be
enforceable to the fiJllest extent permitted by law.

11. ii,OV1I.BfjIN(L!,A\y

11.1. This Agreement shall be conslrncd in accordance with and govel'l1ed by the laws
of the State of Florida. Exclusive venue for any litigation arising out of this
Agreement shall be in Monroe County, Florida.

12.1. The failure of either party to this Agreement to object to or (0 take affirmative
action widl respect to any conduct of the other which is in violation of the terms
of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of the violation or breach, or
of any future viOlation, breach or wrongf\.11 conduct.

13.1. Any not.ices required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall
be deemed to have been properly given if transmitted by hand-delivery, by private
posta] service, by registered or certified mail with postage prepaid return receipt
roquested, addressed to the parties at the following addresses:

For the City:
City of Marathon
Attention: RogerT. Hernstadt, City Manager
9805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Flori.da 33050
Telephone: (305) 743-0033
Facsimile: (305) 743-3667

7



With a copy to:
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissl,,!' Alhadeff & Si((81'$on, I',A..
Attention: John Herin, Esq,
150 W, Flagler Street, Suite 2200
Miami, FL 33130
Telephone: (305) 789,3532
1, "1 (')()C) '/8') >'"()S'aCSll1ll e: .,) . "J.J.

For Consultant:
Bishop, Rosasco and Company
Attention: Peter Rosasco, CPA
8085 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050
Telephone: (305) 743--6586
Facsimile: (305) 743,0726

Either party shall have the right to change its address for notice purposes by sending
written notice of such change of address to the other party in accordance with the
provisions hel'eo[,

14. If.'!Jl~~l'ENJ).ENT CONTRACTOR

14,1. Consultant is and shall remain an independent contractor and is not an employee
or agent of the City, Services provided by Consultant shall be by employees of
Consultant working under the supervision and direction of Consultant and nothing
in this Agreement shall in any way be interpreted or construed to deem saiel
employees to be agents, employees, or representatives of the City, Consultant
agrees that it is a separate and independent enterprise from the City.

14.2. Consultant shall be responsible for all compensation, tax responsibilities,
insurance benefits, other employee benefits, and any other status or rights of its
employees during the course of their employment with Consnl18n1. This
Agreement shall not be construed as creating any joint employment relationship
between Consultant and the City. and the City will not be liable for any obligation
incurred by Consultant, including but not limited to, unpaid minimum wages
and/or overtime payments,

8



15.1. The parties agree that the professional services of Bishop, Rosasco and Company
arc personal. in nature and are considered material to (he performance of
COllsult8nt's obligation under this Agreement. Accordingly, this Agreement shall
not be assignable by Consultant unless such assignment is first approved by the
City Council at the City's sole disc1'Ction.

16, L Consultant warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person)
other than a bona fide employee working soldy for Consultant, to solicit or secure
this Agreement, and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person(s), company,
corporation, individual or 11rm, other than a bona fide employee working solely
for Consultant, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any athel.' consideration,
contingent upon or rosulting from the award or making of this Agreement.

17. JIARRANTmS OF CpNSOLTANT

17,1. Consultant warrants and represents that at all time during the term of this
Agreement it shall maintain in good standing all licenses and certificates required
under federal, state and local laws necessary to perform the Scope of Services
specified in this Agreement, including but not limited to maintaining any required
sonware registration and licensing.

17.2. Consultant warrants and represents that its employees providing services to the
City under this Agrecmcnt will abide by the applicable Code of Ethics for Public
Officers and employees, Chapter I 12 Florida Statutes, as it may be amended from
time to timo.

18,1 In the event of any litigation arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing par[y
shall be entitled to recover its attorneys' fCes and costs, including the fees and
expenses of any paralegals, law clerke and legal assistants, and including fees and
expenses charged for representation at both the trial und appellate levels,

19. yvAIVER OF ,lORY TRIAL

19.1 In the event of any litigation arising out of this Agreement, euch party hereby
knowingly, irrevocably, VOluntarily and intentionally waives its right to trial by
jury,

9



helve CXl_~CtltC\.! (llis

i7 i)

City Clerk

OTY OF iVIAH.ATHON

\

Date: 1. _ ..',.<:: '.~..:..:.: ~~ ~ ~

10



11'a Itt!H;W

IVlfa~u~ger

Pmfc9siomll Staff
Admilli9tm livc

$200AJO/I!Ol!r
$150,OO/l!om'
$WOJJO/l!om'
$ 45JJO/honr

11


